market interest rate for a similar instrument at the measurement date. Fair values reflect the credit risk of

the instrument and include adjustments to take account of the credit risk of the Group entity and

counterparty when appropriate.

The fair values of forward exchange contracts and commodity contracts were calculated using the rates

initially quoted by the Group’s which were based on market conditions existing at the end of the reporting

period to reflect current fair values of the contracts.

The Group determined Level 3 fair values for an investment in non-marketable equity instruments based

on a valuation technique that used significant unobservable inputs such as a latest reported net assets

adjusted with the relevant factors. This was because the shares were not listed on an exchange and there

were no recent observable arm’s length transactions in the shares.

36

23.  RECLASSIFICATION

The Company has reclassified certain accounts in the statement of financial position as at December 31,

2020 to conform with the presentation in the financial statements of current period as follow:

Thousand Baht

Before Reclassification After Before Reclassification After

Trade and other receivables 116,495   (25,957)   90,538   116,384   (25,939)   90,445

Other current assets 7,263   25,925   33,188   6,858   25,906   32,764

Income tax refundable 21,705   (21,705)   -   21,700   (21,700)   -

Deposits and guarantee 1,186   (1,186)   -   1,186   (1,186)   -

Other non-current assets -   23,009   23,009   -   23,005   23,005

Trade and other payables 59,838   7,838   52,000   59,831   4,088   55,743

Investments payables -   -   -   3,750   (3,750)   -

Current portion of liabilities 5,281   (281)   5,562   5,281   (281)   5,562

Other current liabilities 5,178   (7,924)   13,102   5,168   (7,924)   13,092

Long-term loans from

   financial institution 35,477   281   35,196   35,477   281   35,196

Separate financial statementsConsolidated financial statements

24.  EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on April 30, 2021 passed a resolution to approve the

increase of the authorized share capital from Baht 100 million (200,000,000 shares with par value of Baht

0. 50 each)  to Baht 150 million ( 300,000,000 shares with par value of Baht 0. 50 each)  by issuing

100,000,000 shares of the newly issued ordinary shares, at Baht 0. 50 par value, totaling of Baht 50

million to accommodate the exercise of warrants.

The Company had already registered the increase of its share capital with the Department of Business